interpretation, as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

NOTE 16 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The Home has adopted Accounting Standards Update No. 2012-01, Continuing Care Retirement
Communities - Refundable Advance Fees (ASU 2012-01).  ASU 2012-01 requires a continuing care
retirement community to record a liability for refundable entrance fees payable to residents upon
reoccupancy of their independent living units.  Under ASU 2012-01, this liability is required to be
recorded at the gross refundable amount and amortization of this balance is no longer permitted.
The new method of accounting under ASU 2012-01 was adopted by the Home during 2014 and the
comparative financial statements have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively to
2013.  The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2013 were affected by this change
in accounting principle.

PIERCE MEMORIAL BAPTIST HOME, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-18-

NOTE 16 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE (Continued)

Changes in the statement of activities for the year ended September 30, 2013 are as follows:

As Originally

Reported  As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Unrestricted Revenues:
  Amortization of entrance fees $ 44,391 $ 11,094 $ (33,297)

Income from Operations  358,162  324,865  (33,297)

Change in Net Assets  435,594  402,297  (33,297)

Net Assets - Beginning of Year  9,897,857  9,818,528  (79,329)

Net Assets - End of Year  10,333,451  10,220,825  (112,626)

Changes in the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2013 are as follows:

As Originally

Reported  As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees $ 1,333,998 $ 114,759 $ (1,219,239)

Entrance Fee Refunds Payable  -   1,331,865  1,331,865

Net Assets:
   Unrestricted   7,986,943  7,874,317  (112,626)

Changes in the statement of cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2013 are as follows:

As Originally

Reported  As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Change in Net Assets $ 435,594 $ 402,297 $ (33,297)

Amortization of Entrance Fees   (44,391) (11,094)  33,297

Pierce Memorial Baptist Home, Inc.

Financial Statements

For the Year Ended September 30, 2013

O’CONNOR DAVIES, LLP
100 Great Meadow Road, Wethersfield, CT 06109  I  Tel: 860.257.1870  I  Fax: 860.257.1875  I  www.odpkf.com

O’Connor Davies, LLP is a member firm of the PKF International Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or
inactions on the part of any other individual member firm or firms.

Independent Auditors' Report